

No. 19-675

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BANK OF AMERICA CORP., ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY OF MIAMI, FLORIDA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF SUGGESTION OF  
MOOTNESS**

---

Victoria Méndez  
CITY OF MIAMI  
OFFICE OF THE CITY  
ATTORNEY  
444 S.W. 2nd Avenue  
Suite 945  
Miami, FL 33130  
(305) 416-1800

Robert S. Peck  
*Counsel of Record*  
CENTER FOR  
CONSTITUTIONAL  
LITIGATION, P.C.  
455 Massachusetts Ave.,  
NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 944-2874  
robert.peck@cclfirm.com

*Counsel for Respondents*

*Additional counsel listed on inside cover*

---

---

Erwin Chemerinsky  
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA  
BERKLEY SCHOOL OF LAW  
215 Boalt Hall  
Berkeley, CA 94720  
(510) 642-6483  
echemerinsky@law.berkeley.edu

Joel Liberson  
TRIAL & APPELLATE RESOURCES, P.C.  
3635 Torrance Blvd., 3d Floor  
Torrance, CA 90503  
(917) 848-3218  
joel@taresources.com

Rachel Geman  
Daniel Seltz  
Avery S. Halfon  
LIEFF CABRASER HEIMANN & BERNSTEIN, LLP  
250 Hudson Street, 8th Floor  
New York, NY 10013  
(212) 355-9500  
rgeman@lchb.com

Sherrie R. Savett  
Sarah Schalman-Bergen  
Patrick Madden  
Christina Black  
BERGER & MONTAGUE, P.C.  
1818 Market Street, Suite 3600  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 875-3000  
ssavett@bm.net

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. *MUNSINGWEAR* VACATUR IS NOT  
AUTOMATIC. .... 2

II. MOOTNESS HERE LEAVES NO  
CONTINUING DISPUTE OR LEGAL  
CONSEQUENCE BETWEEN THE  
PARTIES. .... 4

A. *MUNSINGWEAR* VACATUR IS  
ABOUT IMMEDIATE LEGAL  
CONSEQUENCES, NOT  
PRECEDENTIAL EFFECT. .... 4

B. BANK OF AMERICA WRONGLY  
CLAIMS LEGAL  
CONSEQUENCES FOR OTHER  
EXISTING CASES IN THE  
ELEVENTH CIRCUIT  
INVOLVING DIFFERENT  
PLAINTIFFS. .... 7

C. VACATUR IS  
INCONSEQUENTIAL OUTSIDE  
THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT..... 7

III. PERMITTING THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION TO STAND AIDS PERCOLATION AND THE DEVELOPMENT OF LAW. ....	8
CONCLUSION.....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011) .....	3, 4, 5
<i>Curry v. Sullivan</i> , 925 F.2d 1127 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	8
<i>Izumi Seimitsu Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha v. U.S. Philips Corp.</i> , 510 U.S. 27 (1993) .....	3
<i>Mahoney v. Babbitt</i> , 113 F.3d 219 (D.C. Cir. 1997) ...	7
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008) .....	8
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P'ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994) .....	3, 4, 6, 9
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 538 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	8
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950) .....	2, 4, 5

### Rules

S. Ct. Rule 10 .....	9
